ORBAY
COUNCIL"'/
Wednesday, 18 May 2011

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 26 May 2011

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Addis

Councillor Parrott Councillor Stocks

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Sarah Forsyth, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207064
Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
(i)

VIS
2010

COMMENDED




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Minutes (Pages 1 -
To confirm as correct records the Minutes of the meetings of Sub- 18)
Committees held on 21 and 28 April 2011.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on this
agenda

For reference: Having declared their personal interest members and officers
may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of Members, vote on
the matter in question). If the Member’s interest only arises because they
have been appointed to an outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as
a member of another public body) then the interest need only be declared if
the Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter. A completed
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the
conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it is
likely to influence their judgement of the public interest. \Where a Member
has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting during
consideration of the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting
to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to influence
the outcome of the matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any potential
interests they may have, they should contact Democratic Services or Legal
Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Sportsmans Arms, 15-17 Laburnum Street, Torquay (Pages 19 -

To consider a report on the application for review in respect of the 68)
Sportsmans Arms, 15-17 Laburnum Street, Torquay.

(ii)



Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public from
the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the agenda
on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is
likely to be disclosed.

An application for a Personal Licence (Pages 69 -

To consider the exempt report on an application for a Personal 92)
Licence.

(iif)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
21 April 2011
-: Present :-

Councillors Addis, Stocks and Richards

647. Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting.

648. Apologies
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for
this meeting by including Councillor Richards instead of Councillor Excell.

649. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 24 March 2011 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

650. Paddy's Bar and Restaurant, 107 Winner Street, Paignton

Members considered Report 90/2011 which sought a Review of a Premises
Licence in respect of Paddy’s Bar and Restaurant, 107 Winner Street, Paignton.

Written representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation

Police Application (plus supporting 2 March 2011
documentation) for a Review of the
Premises Licence on the grounds
of ‘The Prevention of Crime and
Disorder’, ‘Public Safety’ and ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’, as
set out in Appendix 1 to Report
90/2011.

Respondent Letter from the Respondent 5 March 2011
offering to engage an appropriately
licensed and experienced Manager
/ Manageress, as set out in

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday, 21 April 2011

| Appendix 4 to Report 90/2011. \

Additional Information:

Prior to the Sub-Committee, the Applicant requested 15 minutes to present their

application. The Sub-Committee agreed to this extension of time at the hearing and

informed the Respondent’s Solicitor that he too would be entitled to 15 minutes
when making his oral representation.

Oral representations received from:

Name

Details

Police (Applicant)

The Police Representative outlined the details of the
application, as set out in the written representations
and proposed additional conditions to be added to
the Premises Licence to address their concerns and
to ensure that the Licensing Objectives were being
promoted.

The Police Representative also played two CD’s
demonstrating the poor quality of the CCTV footage
currently being recorded by the equipment in Paddy’s
Bar and Restaurant, 107 Winner Street, Paignton.

Respondent’s Solicitor

The Respondent’s Solicitor responded to the written
and oral representations made by the Police and
confirmed that the Respondent had agreed to the
proposed conditions suggested by the Police. The
Respondent’s Solicitor, the Respondent and
Respon
[...]
llegal parking on the

Harbourside on 19 February

2011.

Oral representations received from:
Name Details

Senior Licensing Officer ~ The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the Council’s case, as
set out in Report 92/2011.

Respondent The Respondent explained the circumstances surrounding
his breaches of the Road Traffic Orders and Byelaw 8 and
responded to Members’ questions.

Decision:

That Mr Dariush Zarezadeh’s Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence be suspended for

a period of seven days on the ground of ‘any reasonable cause’, as in accordance

with Section 61(1)(b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act

1976.

Reason for Decision:

Page 7




Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday, 21 April 2011

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations put before the
Sub-Committee, Members resolved this ground to be established following the
number of warning letters that had been issued from the Principal Safety and
Licensing Officer (dated 16 January 2009, 3 April 2009, 4 December 2009 and 31
August 2010) and the Licensing Support Officer (dated 28 October 2010 and 4
March 2011) raising awareness of the concerns of public safety by drivers parking
illegally in Torquay. Mr Zarezadeh confirmed that he had received these warning
letters and had received the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Handbook
which states at point 19 of Section 1, Part B that:

‘The number of vehicles stationed at any rank must not exceed the number for
which the rank is appointed at any time. If a rank is full at time of a vehicles’ arrival
at a rank then the driver must proceed to the next available rank.’

Members noted Mr Zarezadeh'’s oral admission that he had parked not in
accordance with the Road Traffic Orders or Byelaw 8 and that he had not followed
the direction, as specified in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers
Handbook

In concluding Members were satisfied that Mr Zarezadeh had been given sufficient
warnings but despite this, had parked illegally on 18 and 22 October 2010, on 19
February 2011 whereby of particular concern, his actions on this day caused an
obstruction to the highway and as such, delayed a Police vehicle on an emergency
call, as stated in the witness statement of Mr Steve Cox dated 7 April and again
parked illegally on the 10 March 2011.

Members felt that the suspension was a proportionate and necessary response to

the breach of the Road Traffic Orders and Byelaw 8 in an attempt to ensure public
safety.

Page 8



ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee

28 April 2011
-: Present :-

Councillor

Councillors Addis, Stocks and Scouler

653. Election of Chairman/woman

Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting.

654. Apologies

It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been
amended for this meeting by including Councillor Scouler instead of
Councillor Manning.

655. The Green Room, 23-25 Victoria Parade, Torquay

Members considered Report 93/2011 which sought a Review of a Premises
Licence in respect of The Green Room, 23-25 Victoria Parade, Torquay.

Wiritten representations received from:

Name

Details

Date of
Representation

Member of the
Public

Application (plus supporting
documentation) for a Review of the
Premises Licence on the grounds of
‘The Prevention of Crime and
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’, as set out in
Appendix 1 to Report 93/2011.

1 March 2011

Police

Letter of Representation advising of
an incident regarding door stewards
not being identifiable, as set out in
Appendix 4 to Report 93/2011.

28 March 2011

Page 9



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 28 April 2011

Public Representation detailing complaint 1 April 2011
Protection regarding noise and proposing two

additional conditions.
Member of the | Representation in support of the 10 March 2011
Public Premises.

Additional information:

At the Hearing, the Applicant requested an extension to the normal allowance of
10 minutes to 15 minutes to present their application. There was no objection
from the Respondent to this request and the Sub-Committee agreed the extension
of time and informed all parties present that they too would be entitled to 15
minutes when making their representation.

Oral representations received from:

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined the details of the application, as
set out in the written representation and responded to
Members questions.

The Applicant also showed the Sub-Committee three
DVDs showing images with narrative of the alleyway into
the Green Room.

Police The Police Representative outlined their representation
with regards to the Green Rooms door stewards being
visible and wearing high visibility reflective jackets. The
Police Representative also suggested an amendment to
a condition set out at point 1 on Annex 3 of the existing
Premises Licence.

Public Protection The Technical Officer outlined his representation and
suggested two conditions, should the Sub-Committee
decide to modify the conditions of the Licence.

Respondent The Respondent’s Solicitor responded to the
representation made by the Applicant and proposed an
amendment to the second condition proposed by Public
Protection, as set out in Appendix 5 to Report 93/2011.
The Respondent’s Solicitor proceeded to respond to
guestions from the Members.

Decision and reason for decision:

Having carefully considered all the oral and written representations, Members take
seriously the concerns raised in respect of public nuisance and as such have
resolved, as a necessary and proportionate response that the licence conditions
be modified as follows:

Page 10



656.

ii)

iv)

Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 28 April 2011

that no bottles are to be emptied after 22:00 hours and not before 09:00
hours Monday to Sunday;

that on every occasion the Premises sells alcohol after midnight and
remains open after 00:30 hours, door staff will, between 23:00 hours
and closing time, monitor patrons in the immediate vicinity of the
Premises and take all reasonable steps to ensure that patrons leaving
the Premises do so quietly so as not to disturb nearby residents;

that point 1 of Annex 3 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder be
amended to read ‘that there shall be no entry/re entry after 02:00 hours
and from that time until closing time, at least one SIA Door Steward shall
be positioned outside the main entrance of the Premises in the alleyway;
and

that ‘the Premises Licence Holder shall take all reasonable steps to
ensure that staff leaving the premises do so quietly so as not to disturb
nearby residents’.

Following the modification of these conditions Members are satisfied that this
should address the concerns raised by the Interested Party and that failure to do
so may result in this Premises Licence being subject to a further Review to ensure
the Licensing Objectives are promoted.

Lighthouse and Fusion, 26 Esplanade Road, Paignton

Members considered Report 95/2011 on an application for a Variation to a
Premises Licence in respect of Lighthouse and Fusion, 26 Esplanade Road,

Paignton.

Wiritten representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Police Representation proposing 30 March 2011

additional conditions should the

application be granted.
Community Representation proposing 1 April 2011
Safety additional conditions should the

application be granted.
Member of the Representation objecting the Not known
Public application on the grounds of

‘The Protection of Children

from Harm’, the ‘The

Prevention of Crime and

Page 11



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 28 April 2011

Disorder’, and ‘The Prevention
of Public Nuisance’.

Member of the
Public

Representation objecting to the | 21 March 2011
application on the grounds of
‘The Prevention of Public
Nuisance’ and ‘The Prevention
of Crime and Disorder’.

Member of the
Public

Representation objecting to the | 22 March 2011
application on the ground of
‘The Protection of Children
from Harm'.

Member of the
Public

Representation objecting to the | 18 March 2011
application on the ground of
‘The Protection of Children
from Harm'.

Member of the
Public

Representation objecting to the | Not known
application on the ground of
‘The Prevention of Crime and
Disorder’.

Member of the
Public

Representation objecting to the | 23 March 2011
application on the grounds of
‘The Protection of Children
from Harm’, and ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’.

Oral representations received from:

Name

Details

Applicant

The Applicant outlined the application, as set out in
Appendix 1 to Report 95/2011 and agreed to the
conditions proposed by the Police, as set out in
Appendix 3 to Report 95/2011. The Applicant
proceeded to respond to Members questions.

Police

The Police Representative outlined their representation
and suggested conditions, as set out in Appendix 3 to
Report 95/2011.

Public Protection

The Technical Officer outlined their representation and
proposed conditions that Members may wish to add to
the Licence, if they were minded to grant the Variation to
the Premises Licence.

Member of the
Public

A Member of the Public outlined their objection to the
application for a Variation to the Premises Licence.

Page 12




657.

Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 28 April 2011

Decision:

That the Application for the Variation to the Premises Licence in respect of the
Light House and Fusion, 26 Esplanade Road, Paignton be granted as applied for,
subject to the conditions proposed by the Police and Public Protection, as set out
in Appendix 3 and 4 to Report 95/2011, and as agreed by the Applicant.

Reason for decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations Members
considered the conditions proposed by the Police to be comprehensive and
proportionate to ensure the Licensing Objectives are promoted and as such in
addition to the Public Protection condition, Members resolved that this should
alleviate the
[...]
etter from Mr Brown advising
he has only received one letter
and explained the

circumstances of the incidents.

1 November 2010

Environmental Health
Manager (Commercial)

Letter sent to Mr Brown in
response to his letter of 1
November 2010.

2 November 2010

Parking Operations Officer

One enforcement report.

19 February 2011

Licensing Support Officer

Letter sent to Mr Brown
regarding illegal parking on the
Harbourside in Torquay.

4 March 2011

Respondent

Letter from Mr Brown explaining
the circumstances surrounding
the incidents of illegal parking.

8 March 2011

Plan of Road Traffic Orders in
place on Torquay harbour side.

Spreadsheet showing
percentage of Taxi Rank space
on Torquay harbour side.

Page 14




Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 28 April 2011

Hackney Carriages and Private
Hire Vehicles Byelaw 8.

Oral representations received from:
Name Details

Senior Licensing Officer ~ The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the Council’s case, as
set out in Report 94/2011.

Respondent The Respondent explained the circumstances surrounding
his breaches of the Road Traffic Orders and Byelaw 8 and
responded to Members’ questions.

Decision:

That Mr Keith Brown’s Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence be suspended for a
period of seven days on the ground of ‘any reasonable cause’, as in accordance
with Section 61 (1)(b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1976.

Reason for decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations put before the
Sub-Committee, Members resolved this ground to be established following the
number of warning letters that had been issued from the Principal Safety and
Licensing Officer (dated 16 January 2009, 3 April 2009, 4 December 2009 and 31
August 2010) and the Licensing Support Officer (dated 25 October 2010 and 4
March 2011) raising awareness of the concerns of public safety by drivers parking
illegally in Torquay. Mr Brown confirmed that he had received these warning
letters and had receiv
[...]
ses Licence.

1.2  The matter may affect the Corporate Priorities of Community Prosperity and
Economic Prosperity.

1.3  Asthe Licensing Authority has no powers under the Act to raise a Representation,
Officers are unable to make any recommendation.

1.4  The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and
Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

1.5 The Authority must hold a hearing to consider the application and any relevant
Representations.

The Authority must, having regard to the application and any relevant
Representations, take such of the steps as detailed below, if any, as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

The steps are —

(@)  to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b)  to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(c) to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor,

(d)  to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(e) torevoke the licence;

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

If the licence is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain

Page 19



1.6

21

2.2

2.3
2.4

2.5

conditions in Premises Licences) they remain.

Where the Authority takes a step to modify the conditions or exclude a licensable
activity, it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only
such period (not exceeding three months) as it may specify.

Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Responsible Authorities at the determination of the
matter.

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 51 of the Act for a Review of the
Premises Licence, at the Premise detailed above. Details of the application are
shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the Review is as follows:

Public Protection have sought a Review of the Premises Licence on the ground
relating to the Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

Supporting information relating to the Review has been provided by Public
Protection, as shown in Appendix 2.

A copy of the current Premises Licence is shown in Appendix 3.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority, is satisfied that the application has been
properly made, that the Applicant is a Responsible Authority, and that the
administrative requirements of Section 51(3)(a) and (b) have been met and that the
Representation has not been subsequently withdrawn and is not vexatious, frivolous
or repetitious.

The Police have made a Representation relating to the Licensing Objective “The
Prevention of Crime and Disorder”. This is shown as Appendix 4.

The Licensing Authority has received 2 Representations from Interested Parties in
relation to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder” and
“The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. We have also received 2 letters in support of
the Sportsmans Arms. These are shown as Appendix 5.

There have been no Representations from any other Responsible Authority or any
other Interested Party.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 52(2).

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the
Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

Once the matter is determined, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is
granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 5 to :-

(@)  the Applicant for the Review,

(b)  the holder of the Premises Licence, or

(c) any other person who made relevant Representations in relation to the
application.

Page 20



In the event that an Appeal is entered, the determination will not have affect until the
Appeal is either determined or withdrawn.

2.6  Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ court may:-
(a) dismiss t
[...]
 a licensed premise in Laburnum Street, Torquay. Laburnum
Street and its adjoining streets are almost all residential accommodation. Laburnum Stireet
consists of terrace houses without front gardens and the Sportsman’s Arms occupies three
of these houses. Residential accommodation is adjoining both sides of the Premises and
directly opposite. The Road operates a one way system and in the main most of the vehicle
traffic is local, however pedestrians use the street as a cut through. The area at night is
generally quiet.

The Premises has a licence for the supply of Alcohol for consumption on and off the
Premises from Noon till Midnight. Monday to Friday the premises does not open until 4pm.
There are no other provisions for regulated entertainment on the licence except for the
provision of facilities for making music.

This Authority has received and investigated a number of complaints over the last 10 years
- regarding noise nuisance associated with the Sportsman’s Arms. However it was when the
new owners took over the premises that noise complainants began to escalate. Lisa Lang
the Licensee and DPS took over the running of the Premises with her husband Jim Lang in
November 2010. This department has visited the premises on a number of occasions to
meet with the Licensee to discuss noise issues and given advice and guidance. [n the last
12 months a pattern has emerge whereby after visits made by this department the
disturbance residents are suffering with diminish before gradually the problems begin to
return.

1°T February 2010

The department received its first complaint regarding noise since Lisa Lang took over the
premises. A resident of Church Street complained about excessive noise from people
using the smoking area at the rear of the premises in the form of loud shouting, laughing
and frequent swear words. A dairy sheet was sent, but not returned.

Page 31




5" February 2010

Second noise complaints from a resident of Laburnum Street regarding noise from Pa
[...]
lowing drinking beyond permitted hours. It has
taken the calling of a review by the Responsible Authorities the Langs to take seriously the
running of a Licence Premise. To their credit the Sportsman’s Arms is their first licensed
premises and the last 12 months has been a big learning curve in tackiing noise issues.

Lisa and Jim Lang often refer to the Sportsman’s Arms as a locals pub and has been in the
heart of the Community for more than 50 years and as such provides a valuable public
service. [t is my opinion that the public nuisance suffered by the complainants far
outweighs any benefit received by the community by the operation of The Sportsman’'s
Arms. In considering this issue, | would draw the atiention of the Commitiee to the case
law R v Dennis [2003] EWHC 793 (QB) that deals with the effect of public nuisance on
premises arising from the use of an RAF airfield for training pilots. In this case the judge
decided that whilst the benefit to society provided by trained RAF pilots was highly
laudable, it was unacceptable that residents should suffer the burden.

Page 34




Please reply to: Karen Ellicott
Enforcement Officer {l.icensing), Safety and
Licensing Team, 1% Floor, Roebuck House,
Abbey Road, Torquay, Devon, TQ2 5EJ

Mrs L A Lang My ref: KAED090241

Torquay Telephone: 01803 208029

TQ2 5SF Fax: 01803 208854
E-mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
Website: www.torbay.gov.uk
Date: 16" February 2010

Dear Mrs Lang,

Re: Environmental Protection Act 1990 and Licensing Act 2003-Noise Nuisance
The Sportsmans Arms, Laburnum Street, Torquay TQ2 5SF

| am writing to you following the inspection carried out on 8" February 2010, your copy of the
Inspection Form is enclosed. The inspection visit was a result of two noise complaints received by this
department. One of the complainants were concerned with the noise emanating from customers in
the smoking area at the rear of the premises. As discussed during the visit, the premises have had
serious noise issues about thi
[...]
fide entertained by him at his own expense, or the consumption of alcohal by persons so supplied; or

(E)] the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises to persons employed there for the purposes of the
business carried on by the holder of the licence, or the consumption of alcohol so supplied, if the liquor is
supplied at the expense of the employer or of the person carrying on or in charge of the business on the
premises.

Credit Sales

Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied unless it is paid for before or at the time when it is sold or supplied, except alcohol sold or
supplied:

(a} with and for consumption at a meal supplied at the same time, consumed with the meal and paid for together
with the meal;
(b) for consumption by a person residing in the premises or his guest and paid for together with his
accommaodation;
(<) to a canteen or mess.
ANNEXE 3

CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

1. Naise or vibration will not emanate from the premises such as fo cause persons in the neighbourhood to be
unreasonably disturbed. Noise should not be audible within any noise sensitive premises with windows open for normal
ventilation especially after 23:00hrs. The criteria applied, from the houndary to the nearest residential property, are;

(a) Before 23:00hrs - Noise emanating from the premises will not be clearly distinguishable above other noise.

{b) After 23:00hrs - Noise emanating from the premises will not be distinguishable above backgrounds levels of
noise,

{c} The Local Authority will reserve the right in cases of tonal noise and where the premises are attached to

others (i.e. semi's and terraced properties) to make further assessments from within the residential property.

2. Doars and windows will be kept shut during entertainment to reduce noise breakout. A management scheme shall be
in place to ensure this situation remains.

Printed by LalPac on 23 Nov 2009 at 15:14 ||I""|"IIIHH|H5|| MHI"“
[...]


e Eoe T APVSPSPLI S PIECETIIPIPIE VSRR - UL SPOURIE SVSUL LN .. C R AL

\ '\'.ﬂ_'LL.\ batotma AN v ‘)--? b PO w O WP F‘,& P,

-'Em_ﬁ,b!m}_li_-ji::_ﬁ;,_m.&b\n P PO Lu’ﬁ_\..u:a} s,

F\-Q:'LL_:&L:':.#Mmié‘%iﬁ_hﬁh&,#bﬁ%bmﬂwa L S

N Slovao _L-_l.__.w_m_.fgbf___.x\)wmwié\ma__\.ddg_@aFu.m_W_m_

.,&a“a_m._.w‘t;\a,«,_,M_g“ﬁﬁmbm@mtﬂm@mrm;w;_

. ,Mm-ﬁ.a;_jf__ﬂﬁw?gavt,_p\_mw__\m_;ﬂ_&.&gn Yot £l [:l__J.{_ﬁd,—ﬁ

HEE S w\}__%.._xﬂ.t_;.hdx}_‘amu&_'.t__ [ V=Y A = S

. ,,V"z\..,,:‘("_-z.—.u#msm,,hm,.wmwbummioﬂ_%km_bm%.z.tl,g’_,m..__W

Voo ar bt :u\l;;sqafw_gi__wﬁﬂ%wly VR S

e,

” .

o e 3N ot Lontunip ~

Page 67



g0 ersyT T

| ~ & MAY £3H

Do e

I S—

Fau ,d?;'q‘l'éSMf.r(; /4‘/‘7*14" L{LC“'LLDIM /&{

f{’w’,g reac a’-’a recerl f[xﬁ«f-«g'wf
Adakek /%’J(dér:; 2 /:,M W

w’lﬂwmé L x '2{ ya [z‘é A—éﬂ‘b’f ,!’A-g’
( j b A« ol ex Y
oyﬂxmm /:fu @erv 111?4/

J asat w e ){m e
mf@m ke ; agﬁ“?%%j; :
12«"0"1 faﬁ)’ M% Ans

EM«’ e /d’cf}é T e K Aok

&£

M;ozcuéﬂ trr g8 Luik peal’ S i
43 Aredy o s A dgnrd e deTt o

M,k aM 20 phatt us At suy
2l utts A s e e —

7“ -~

Figure 1

Page 68



Agenda Item 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



Agenda Item 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A :
of the Local Government Act 1972. Ap end|X 1

Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



Agenda Item 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A :
of the Local Government Act 1972. Ap end|X 2

Document is Restricted

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 90



Agenda Item 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A :
of the Local Government Act 1972. Ap end|X 3

Document is Restricted

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 92



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 28/04/2011 Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Sportsmans Arms, 15-17 Laburnum Street, Torquay
	Sportsmans Arms

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

26 May 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor   

 

Councillors Addis, Parrott and Stocks 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor James) 

 

 
665. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

666. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 21 and 28 April 2011 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

667. Sportsmans Arms, 15-17 Laburnum Street, Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on the application for a Review of a Premises 
Licence in respect of the Sportsmans Arms, 15-17 Laburnum Street, Torquay. 
 
Written representations received from: 
 

Name 
 

Details Date of Representation 

Public Protection Application for a Review and 
supporting information, as set 
out in Appendices 1 and 2 of 
the report. 
 

6 April and 4 May 2011 

Police Representation relating to the 
application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence on the 
grounds of “The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder”. 
 

3 May 2011 

Three Members 
of the Public 

Three representations relating 
to the application for a Review 
of the Premises Licence on the 
grounds of “The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance” and “The 
Prevention of Crime and 

5 May, 5 May and 27 
April 2011 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 26 May 2011 
 

 

Disorder”. 
 

Two Members of 
the Public 

Two representations received 
in support of the Premises 
Licence. 
 

23 April and 4 May 
2011 

 
Oral representations received: 
 

Name Details 
 

Applicant – 
Public Protection 
Officer 
 

The Public Protection Officer outlined the application on 
the grounds of “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder” 
and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance” and answered 
Members questions. 

Police The Police outlined their representation as set out in 
Appendix 4 of the report. 
 

Three Members 
of the Public 

Three Members of the Public outlined their 
representations in support of the application for Review 
and responded to Members questions. 
 

Respondent  The Respondent and those supporting her responded to 
the evidence put before the Sub-Committee and answered 
Members questions. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the Premises Licence in respect of the Sportsmans Arms, 15-17 Laburnum 
Street, Torquay be modified to the sale of alcohol from 10.00 a.m. until 10.30 p.m. 
Monday to Saturday and noon until 10.00 p.m. on Sunday, with closing of the 
Premises being 30 minutes after ceasing the sale of alcohol.  The provision for the 
making of music shall also be removed from the licence, and the licence will be 
modified to include the following conditions: 
 

1) All doors and windows to be kept closed at all times during the operating 
hours of the Premises. 

2) The management must take all reasonable steps to ensure that patrons 
leaving the Premises do so as quietly as possible so as not to disturb local 
residents. 

3) An SIA approved door steward to be in position outside the front of the 
Premises between the hours of 9.00 p.m. and closing on Friday and 
Saturday, to ensure Patrons smoking or leaving the Premises do so in a 
manner not to cause a nuisance. 

4) A management scheme shall be in place to manage noise emanating from 
patrons using the smoking area at the rear and front of the Premises. 

 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 26 May 2011 
 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all of the written and oral representations and the 
evidence before them, Members resolved that the modification of the licence and 
the removal of licensable activity was proportionate and necessary to promote the 
Licensing Objectives and as such, should alleviate the concerns of local residents 
and Responsible Authorities. 
 
Members seriously considered in depth the concerns of residents, and in their 
opinion the removal of the provision for making music was necessary because of 
the close proximity of the Premises to residential properties and the negative 
impact when it had occurred. 
 
In concluding, Members seriously considered revocation or suspension of the 
Premises Licence and the removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor, but 
resolved that implementing the measures put forward by the Responsible 
Authorities should address the issues complained of.  Members stated that the 
modification of the Premises Licence should serve as a strong warning to Mrs 
Lang that failure to comply with the provision and conditions of her Licence in the 
future should result in this Premises being brought back before the Sub-
Committee, and as such Members would encourage this. 
 

668. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 669 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 
 

669. An application for a Personal Licence  
 

The Sub-Committee considered the exempt report on an application for a Personal 
Licence. 
 

Decision: 
 

Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
believed that, having regard to the Objection Notice, the application should be 
rejected as this was necessary for the promotion of the Crime Prevention 
Objective. 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 
Members were not satisfied that the circumstances in this case were exceptional 
or compelling to justify granting the application, as in accordance with paragraph 
4.9 of the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


